sheet date.

* Each grant with an unspent balance which contributed towards the balance on the Government Grants
Deferred account as at 1st April 2009 was examined, to determine whether there were conditions attached.

* Any unspent balances on grants which had no conditions attached, or where any remaining conditions had
been fulfilled, were transferred to the Capital Grants Unapplied Reserve.

* The unspent balances on all other grants were transferred to the Grants Receipts in Advance account, which
forms part of the creditors' balances in the top half of the Balance Sheet, in recognition of the fact that they may
have to be returned to the grantor if the conditions are ultimately unfulfilled.

There is no change to the General Fund Balance, as capital grant income is transferred out of the General Fund
under both the previous and current accounting policies.

90

Notes to the Core Statements
Transitional Note - Impact of IFRS

55 IMPACT OF THE ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

RECONCILIATION OF NET WORTH REPORTED UNDER UK GAAP TO NET WORTH UNDER IFRS

UK GAAP IFRS
Leases Grants Presentation Revaluations

Note ref.: 2 3 4 5
£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Total Long-Term Assets 694,569 1,612 -   (120) 686 696,747
Total Current Assets 19,042 -   -   54 -   19,096
Total Assets 713,611 1,612 -   (66) 686 715,843

Current Liabilities (21,400) -   -   66 -   (21,334)
Total Assets less Current Liabilities 692,211 1,612 - -   686 694,509

Long-Term Liabilities (195,156) (2,394) 5,679 -   -   (191,871)
Net Assets (Total Assets less Total Liabilities) 497,055 (782) 5,679 -   686 502,638

Reserves
General Fund 5,261 -   -   -   -   5,261
Earmarked reserves 8,189 -   -   -   -   8,189
Housing Revenue Account 2,948 -   -   -   -   2,948
Capital Receipts Reserve 7 -   -   -   -   7
Capital Grants Unapplied -   -   725 -   -   725

Usable reserves 16,405 -   725 -   -   17,130

Revaluation Reserve 9,448 (423) -   -   1,608 10,633
Pensions Reserve (56,693) -   -   -   -   (56,693)
Capital Adjustment Account 529,446 (552) 4,954 -   (923) 532,925
Deferred Capital Receipts 15 193 -   -   -   208
Financial Instruments Adjustment Account (695) -   -   -   -   (695)
Collection Fund Adjustment Account (62) -   -   -   -   (62)
Unequal Pay Back Pay Account (808) -   -   -   -   (808)

Unusable Reserves 480,651 (782) 4,954 -   685 485,508

Total Reserves 497,056 (782) 5,679 -   685 502,638

Effect of transition to IFRS
Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2009

The Statement of Accounts for 2010/11 is the first to be prepared on an IFRS basis. Adoption of the IFRS based Code has resulted in the restatement of various balances and
transactions, with the result that some of the figures presented in these accounts are changed from the equivalent figures published in the Statement of Accounts for 2009/10. The
adjustments, broken down into the major categories that have given rise to them, are set out in the following tables, and are explained in the Notes below.

91

Notes to the Core Statements
Transitional Note - Impact of IFRS

55 IMPACT OF THE ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (cont.)

RECONCILIATION OF NET WORTH REPORTED UNDER UK GAAP TO NET WORTH UNDER IFRS

UK GAAP IFRS
Leases Grants Presentation Revaluations

Note ref.: 2 3 4 5
£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Total Long-Term Assets 727,569 1,484 -   (155) (6,350) 722,548
Total Current Assets 28,160 -   -   (1,552) -   26,608
Total Assets 755,729 1,484 -   (1,707) (6,350) 749,156

Current Liabilities (45,665) -   957 1,707 -   (43,001)
Total Assets less Current Liabilities 710,064 1,484 957 -   (6,350) 706,155

Long-Term Liabilities (221,047) (2,266) 22,944 -   -   (200,369)
Net Assets (Total Assets less Total Liabilities) 489,017 (782) 23,901 -   (6,350) 505,786

Reserves
General Fund 6,085 -   -   -   -   6,085
Earmarked reserves 8,830 -   348 -   -   9,178
Housing Revenue Account 4,227 -   -   -   -   4,227
Capital Receipts Reserve 198 -   -   -   -   198
Capital Grants Unapplied -   -   1,800 -   -   1,800

Usable reserves 19,340 -   2,148 -   -   21,488

Revaluation Reserve 20,192 (423) -   -   (6,999) 12,770
Pensions Reserve (76,962) -   -   -   -   (76,962)
Capital Adjustment Account 527,708 (551) 21,752 -   649 549,558
Deferred Capital Receipts 4 193 -   -   -   197
Financial Instruments Adjustment Account (610) -   -   -   -   (610)
Collection Fund Adjustment Account (202) -   -   -   -   (202)
Unequal Pay Back Pay Account (453) -   -   -   -   (453)

Unusable Reserves 469,677 (781) 21,752 0 (6,350) 484,298

Total Reserves 489,017 (781) 23,900 0 (6,350) 505,786

Effect of transition to IFRS
Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2010

92

Notes to the Core Statements
Transitional Note - Impact of IFRS

55 IMPACT OF THE ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (cont.)

RECONCILIATION TO TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME & EXPENDITURE UNDER IFRS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 2009/10

UK GAAP IFRS
Leases Grants Presentation Revaluations

Note ref.: 2 3 4 5
£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Cost Of Services 19,354 (3) 556   -   (1,021) 18,886

Other Operating Expenditure 725 -   -   -   -   725

Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure 11,627 3   -   -   (92) 11,538

Surplus or deficit of Discontinued Operations -   -   -   -   -   -

Taxation and Non-Specific Grant Income (31,994) -   (18,777) -   -   (50,771)

(Surplus) or Deficit on Provision of Services (288) -   (18,221) -   (1,113) (19,622)

Surplus or deficit on revaluation of non current assets (10,541) -   -   -   8,148   (2,393)

-   -   -   -   -   -

19,062 -   -   -   -   19,062

Other Gains / Losses (194) -   -   -   -   (194)

Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 8,327 -   -   -   8,148   16,475

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 8,039 -   (18,221) -   7,035   (3,147)

Surplus or deficit on revaluation of available for sale

Actuarial gains / losses on pension assets / liabilities

Effect of transition to IFRS
Income & Expenditure Account for 2009/10

93

Supplementary Statements

94

95

Housing Revenue Account

HRA Income and Expenditure Statement

2010/11 2009/10
Expenditure Note £'000 £’000

Repairs and Maintenance 9,794 9,350
Supervision and Management 14,611 14,880
Rents, rates, taxes and other charges 66 81
Negative Housing Revenue Account Subsidy payable 4 6,744 2,062
Depreciation and impairment of non-current assets 38,294 8,178
Exceptional Item - Social Housing Discount Factor - see Note 6 to Core Statements 92,800 -